UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): February 16, 2022

Joby Aviation, Inc.

(Exact name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 001-39524 (Commission File Number) 98-1548118 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

2155 DELAWARE AVENUE SUITE #225 SANTA CRUZ, California (Address of Principal Executive Offices)

95060 (Zip Code)

Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code: 831 426-3733

	(Former I	Name or Former Address, if Changed S	ince Last Report)			
Che	eck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to	simultaneously satisfy the filin	g obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:			
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)					
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)					
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))					
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))					
	Securities	registered pursuant to Section	12(b) of the Act:			
	Title of each class Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share Warrants to purchase common stock	Trading Symbol(s) JOBY JOBY WS	Name of each exchange on which registered The New York Stock Exchange The New York Stock Exchange			
	dicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth e Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§ 240.12b-2 of this chapter).	company as defined in Rule 405	5 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§ 230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of			
Em	nerging growth company 🗵					
	an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrecounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Excha		tended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial			

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On February 16, 2022, Joby Aviation, Inc. a Delaware corporation (the "Company") announced that earlier today one of its remotely piloted, experimental prototype aircraft was involved in an accident during flight testing at our remote flight test base in California. There were no injuries. Safety is a core value for Joby, which is why we have been expanding our flight envelope with a remote pilot and in an uninhabited area, especially as we operate outside expected operating conditions. Experimental flight test programs are intentionally designed to determine the limits of aircraft performance, and accidents are unfortunately a possibility. We will be supporting the relevant authorities in investigating the accident thoroughly.

The information in this Item 7.01, is furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Exchange Act, or otherwise subject to liabilities under that section, and shall not be deemed to be incorporated by reference into the filings of the registrant under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, regardless of any general incorporation language in such filings. This Report will not be deemed an admission as to the materiality of any information contained in this Item 7.01.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit Number

Exhibit Description

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Joby Aviation, Inc.

Date: February 16, 2022 By: Name: Title: /s/ Matthew Field Matthew Field

Chief Financial Officer